Ruie 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 192
Report -

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04341497

Name of Company

28 Black Limited

1/ We

Kevin Lucas, 32 Stamford Street, Alirnncham, Cheshire, WA14 1EY

the fiquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 09/02/2014 to 08/02/2015

Signed - /f\ . Date LY 2:// ¢

Lucas Johnson Lunited
32 Stamford Street

IR

08/04/2015

Ref BOO0B/KLANT/MB COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

!




28 BLACK LIMITED - IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Liquidator’s Second Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986For the period from 8 February 2014 to 7 February 2015




28 BLACK LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 8 FEBRUARY 2014 TO 7 FEBRUARY 2015

CONTENTS

1. Statutory Information

2. Intraduction

3. Progress of the Liquidation

4. Receipts and Payments Account

5. Liquidator’s Remuneration and Disbursements

6. Liquidator’s Expenses

7. Other Matters and Information To Assist Creditors

Receipts and Payments Account Appendix 1
SIP 9 Time Analysis and Category 2 disbursements Appendix 2

Liquidator’s charge out rates and dishursements charging policy Appendix 3




28 BLACK LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 8 FEBRUARY 2014 TO 7 FEBRUARY 2015

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Winding Up Resolution

Name of Liquidator

Date of appointment

Company name

Trading styles

Registered number.

Registered office

Former registered office

Principal trading address.

Directors

Company Secretary

Authorised share capital:

Issued share capital

Shareholders

8 February 2013

Kevin Lucas

8 February 2013

28 Black Limited (“the Company”)

N/a

04341497

32 Stamford Street, Altrincham, Cheshire, WA14 1EY

Carlton Place, 22 Greenwood Street, Altrincham, Cheshire,
WA14 1RZ

Blackfriars House, Parsonage, Manchester M3 2JA

Unit 7a, Trafalgar Business Park, Broughton Lane,
Manchester, M7 9TZ

Name Appointed Resigned

Michael Margolis 16/01/2012 -
17/02/2001 14/11/2011

Charles Pi 02/02/2002 14/11/2011

N/a

1 Ordinary £1 share

1 Ordinary £1 share

CPI Apparel (Holdings) Limited 1 Ordinary £1 share




28 BLACK LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 8 FEBRUARY 2014 TO 7 FEBRUARY 2015

2.

21

22

31

32

33

41

51

52

53

54

55

INTRODUCTION

Kevin Lucas was appointed Liquidator on the 8 February 2013 following the Company’s move
from Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation i accordance with Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

This is the second annual progress report to creditors and covers the period from 8 February
2014 to 7 February 2015 and I1s issued pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act (“the
Act”) to provide credrtors with an update on the progress of the Liquidation

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION
Funds from Admunistration

The sum of £1,161 62 has been receved from HMRC which represents VAT reclaimed on invoices
paid during the preceding Administration

Service Charge Refund

The sum of £5 49 was received from The Royal Bank of Scotland on 19 June 2014 in respect of a
service charge repayment overcharged on the bank account.

Future Realisations

No further asset realisation 1s anticipated as all of the assets were realised in the preceding
Admnistration

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
A Receipts and Payments Account for the period is attached at Appendix 1
LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The basis upon which the Liguidator charges remuneration was agreed by creditors in the
earlier Administration. Accordingly the Liguidator may draw remuneration based on the time
spent by the biquidator and his staff in attending to matters ansing in the Liquidation, plus VAT
and disbursements

The Liguidator’s time costs for the period 8 February 2014 to 7 February 2015 are £3,850 and
are shown in more detail in Appendix 2 This represents 22 10 hours at an average hourly rate
of £174.21 Time has been mainly spent on admimistratron and planning and creditor claims

The Liquidator’s time costs to 7 February 2015 are £6,945 and are shown in more detail in
Appendix 2. This represents 40 90 hours at an average hourly rate of £169 80

The Liquidator has drawn no remuneration in the period of this report

Disbursements tncurred by the Ligquidator are split into two categories Category 1
disbursements are items of specific expenditure that are directly related to the case and are
usually referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice All such items are charged to
the case as they are incurred Category 2 disbursements are items of incidental expenditure
directly incurred on the case which include an efement of shared or allocated cost and which



28 BLACK LEIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
fOR THE PERIOD FROM 8 FEBRUARY 2014 TO 7 FEBRUARY 2015

56

57

58

59

61

71

72

73

74

are based on a reasonable method of caiculation These have been previously approved by
creditors at the meeting of creditors and details of rates can be seen at Appendix 3. Category
2 disbursements incurred are shown at Appendix 2.

During the penod, Category 2 disbursements of £540 ptus VAT have been drawn

As required by Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 9, a schedule of the Liguidator’s
charge out rates and disbursement charging pohcies i1s shown at Appendix 3

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights
on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator’s remuneration and on how the remuneration is
set I1s avallable at http //www lucasiohnson co uk/downloads/fee-guides/ Alternatively, if you
require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact the Liquidator’s office accordingly

Under Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, any secured creditor, or any unsecured
creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the creditors or the permission
of the court, may, where 1t is believed the basis or quantum of remuneration or expenses
charged by the Liquidator are, in all the circumstances, excessive or inappropriate, apply to the
court within 8 weeks of recewving this progress report for an arder under Rule 4.131, adjusting
the remuneration or expenses

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

Details of the Liguidator’s expenses patd during the reporting period are shown on the receipts
and payments account at Appendix 1 There are also various expenses incurred for which
payment has not yet been made For clanity, all expenses incurred are set out below

Expense Name of provider Amount Amount Balance

Incurred incurred (£} | discharged Outstanding (£)
(£)

Statutory TSO - London Gazette 218 92 21892 Nil

Advertisement

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Outcome for Secured Creditors

As per the earlier Administration CPI Apparel (Holdings) Limited (“CPI”) have the benefit of a
fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company created 21 October 2011 and

registered 9 November 2011 at Companies House.

A first dividend of £40,000 was pad to CPi under thewr floating charge during the
Adnunustration period.

A second and final distribution to CPI is anticipated to be paid, however the quantum and
tim:ng of the distribution 1s as yet unknown

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors’ claims have been received In the sum of £1,433 33




28 BLACK LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 8 FEBRUARY 2014 TO 7 FEBRUARY 2015

75

76

77

78

7.9

710

711

712

7.13

-

-

4

A first and final dividend of 100p in the £ totalling £1,433 33 was paid to preferential creditors
on the 22 Apnil 2014

Qutcome for Unsecured Creditors

As detailed in the Administration Statement of Affairs (“SoA”) unsecured creditor claims were
£79,701 Claims totalling £99,795 94 have been received to date.

As there 1s a qualifying floating charge registered at Companies House dated 9 November
2011, the Prescribed Part under Section 176A of the Act 1s applicable in this case.

There will be a distribution of the prescribed part to unsecured creditors as the Company’s net
property is in excess of the minimum amount prescribed

The Ligwidator is in the process of agreeing unsecured creditor claims and will undertake a
distribution of the prescribed part when all claims have been agreed

A further update will be provided n the next annual or final progress report, whichever 1s
sooner

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | confirm that | have
submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for
Business Innovation & Skills. As this 15 a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the
contents.

Statement under Rule 4 49€

Within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors has the right to make a request
in writing to the Liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set out In
that progress report If no response 1s received within 14 days any creditor has the nght to
apply to court within the subsequent 21 day period to compel the hqguidator to provide the
information.

Next Report to Creditors

The next repdrt to creditors will be sent out to creditors following the next anniversary of the
Liguidation or the convening of the final meetings whichever may be sooner

"
2
-

P
- Kevin Lucas
Liquidator

27 March 2015




APPENDIX 1 - RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

28 BLACK LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 8 FEBRUARY 2014 TO 7 FEBRUARY 2015




28 Black Limited
{In Liquidation} .
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/02/2014 From 09/02/2012
of Affairs To 08/02/2015 To 08/02/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Trf funds from Administration 1,161 62 35,908 82
Bank Interest Gross 2948 64 09
Service charge refund 549 549
1,196 59 35,978 40
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 280 00
Administrator's Remuneration NIL 5,000 00
Office Holders Expenses 758 92 758 92
Corporation Tax NiL 10 26
{758 92) (6,049 18)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay 1,185 33 1,185 33
TAX & NIC on Employee Claims 6148 6148
Unlcaimed Dividend 186 52 186 52
{1,433 33) (1,433 33)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(436,535 00) Floating Charge Creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(436,535.00) {995.66) 28,495.89
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 51 89
Bank 1 Current 28,444 00
28,495.89

Kevin Lucas
Liquidater

Pagelof1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10




APPENDIX 2 - SIP 9 TIME ANALYSIS AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

28 BLACK LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

TIME ANALYSIS FCR THE PERIOD 8 FEBRUARY 2014 TO 7 FEBRUARY 2015




P1-LD-G| UOISIOA 4o | abeg

o 692 POWR|D SjUSWIBSINGSEQ (E)0L

000 pawiel) 984 [RI0L
2471} 00 0SR'C -1 +3 059 [¥3 oce 000 $INCH =)0}
000 [1+]+] 0o 00 000 o000 000 Burpes)
000 oo 000 000 Lo/ 14} a0 000 S195SY Jo Lonest|Eay
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ueunmoddy eid
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suoyebnseauy|
£b 8¥Z 05 £0Z'} 06 ¥ oLo 000 08 b 000 sionpar)
t0o 000 00 000 0o 000 e siajiep Jjtvedg ese)
£9E5L 05 2v9'Z 0z 2L or 9 o L 0se 000 Butuuery g unupy
(3] o=y jei1s poddng S|eU0|SEaJOLY
Aunop efiziany (3) 1809 oy SIJNOH |10 2 SJUe)S|S8Y Jojuag a0 loBeuey Jauprg Uopoating RIop Jo uopes)|sse|n

SHOZ/ZO/L0 OL ¥102/20/80 wold
1S0d apog paloid
PsjILI %oB|g B - 90009

Arewwing 3509 @ swill 6dIS - A1jug awyy



Pi-10-G| woisiapn Z jo z sfieg

00051 L2i-18
00051 ofieisod pug Assuonels PEOZIPOIL0
juncuy asoding pue ad4) O] UonaIeSURI|

150.J01U) UR 8By BJEIIOSSE AUR JO WY #1U 10 JOPJOY BN oY} YIMM U Aped 0] 10 LU S18P|oY A3(HO oLy o) ojqeArd to pled sjunowe 1aW0

S102/20/20 01 #102/20/80 WOl
150d epo) psiond
PapuIn ¥o819 8¢ - 90009

sjuswasingsiqg z A1obajen
: Atewwng 3s09 g awiy 6dIS - Aug awi)




APPENDIX 3 — LIQUIDATOR’S CHARGE OUT RATES AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

CHARGE OQUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY EFFECTIVE FROM 1 SEPTEMBER 2011

GRADE RATE £ per hour
Director 300

Senior Manager 250

Manager 200

Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 125

Junior and Supponrt 75

These rates are applied across all insolvency appointments and subject to approval by the general body of
creditors or a creditors’ committee

Time spent on @ matter 1s recorded in & minute units, therefore 10 units are charged per hour

Disbursements incurred in the course of an appointment are recharged to the case in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 9  Dishursements are spht «nto two categories — Category 1 and
Category 2

Category 1 disbursements are specific costs incurred 1n dealing with insolvency appointments and payable to
third parties, for example statutory advertising and postage

Category 2 disbursements, such as stationery, photocopying and mileage and are not separately recorded or
payable to a third party are re-charged by this firm at the following rates

Mileage 50p per mile
Photocopying and stationery £10 per creditor
Storage of files £30 per box

Meeting room hire (where an internal room is used) £50 per hour




